

No. 12-547

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LINDA METRISH, WARDEN, PETITIONER

v.

BURT LANCASTER

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

John J. Bursch
Michigan Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
BurschJ@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

B. Eric Restuccia
Deputy Solicitor General

Laura L. Moody
Appellate Division Chief

Andrea M. Christensen
Assistant Attorney General
Appellate Division

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved....	2
Introduction	4
Statement of the Case	6
A. Toni King’s murder	6
B. Lancaster’s 1994 trial	7
C. Lancaster’s 2005 trial	7
D. Federal habeas corpus proceedings.....	8
Summary of Argument	10
Argument	12
I. The Michigan state courts did not deny Lancaster due process by declining to allow him to present a diminished-capacity defense at his second trial.	12
A. Retroactive application of a state-law decision does not violate due process if the decision was expected and defensible... ..	12
B. The Michigan Supreme Court’s <i>Carpenter</i> decision did not change Michigan law but merely recognized clear language of a pre-existing statute.....	15

1. <i>Carpenter</i> correctly rejected the diminished-capacity defense based on a plain reading of the Michigan Legislature’s 1975 enactment.	15
2. The federal courts should be hesitant before castigating a state’s highest court for misreading its own state law and precedent.....	21
C. The Michigan Supreme Court’s <i>Carpenter</i> decision was expected and defensible.	23
II. The Michigan Court of Appeals’ decision rejecting Lancaster’s due-process claim was objectively reasonable under AEDPA.....	26
Conclusion.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Duffy</i> , 4 N.W. 427 (Mich. 1880).....	19
<i>Arizona v. Laffoon</i> , 610 P.2d 1045 (Ariz. 1980)	24
<i>Barnett v. Alabama</i> , 540 So. 2d 810 (Ala. Crim. App. 1988).....	24
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	4, 7
<i>Bowie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964)	passim
<i>Cardine v. Indiana</i> , 475 N.E.2d 696 (Ind. 1985)	24
<i>Cuyper v. Minnesota</i> , 711 N.W.2d 100 (Minn. 2006)	24
<i>Davis v. Texas</i> , 313 S.W.3d 317 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010)	25
<i>Demorest v. City Bank Farmers Trust Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 36 (1944)	21
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	22
<i>Gruber v. Owens-Illinois Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 1366 (3d Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Hagan v. Caspari</i> , 50 F.3d 542 (8th Cir. 1995)	8, 20, 22
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011)	passim

<i>Hawaii v. Klapfta</i> , 831 P.2d 512 (Haw. 1992)	24
<i>Hodges v. Florida</i> , 885 So. 2d 338 (Fla. 2003)	24
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990)	5, 10, 21
<i>In re Apportionment of State Legislature—1982</i> , 321 N.W.2d 565 (Mich. 1982)	19
<i>In re Christian S.</i> , 872 P.2d 574 (Cal. 1994)	24
<i>Iowa v. Plowman</i> , 386 N.W.2d 546 (Iowa Ct. App. 1986)	24
<i>Kansas v. Pennington</i> , 132 P.3d 902 (Kan. 2006)	24
<i>Keats v. Wyoming</i> , 115 P.3d 1110 (Wyo. 2005)	25
<i>LaGuerre v. Reno</i> , 164 F.3d 1035 (7th Cir. 1998)	26
<i>Lancaster v. Adams</i> , 324 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Louisiana v. Thompson</i> , 665 So. 2d 643 (La. Ct. App. 1995)	24
<i>Maryland v. Greco</i> , 24 A.3d 135 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2011)	24
<i>Massachusetts v. Finstein</i> , 687 N.E.2d 638 (Mass. 1997)	24
<i>Memphis Natural Gas Co. v. Beeler</i> , 315 U.S. 649 (1942)	21

<i>Mincey v. Head</i> , 206 F.3d 1106 (11th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	21
<i>Niederstadt v. Nixon</i> , 505 F.3d 832 (8th Cir. 2007)	5, 17
<i>North Carolina v. Adams</i> , 354 S.E.2d 338 (N.C. Ct. App. 1987)	24
<i>O'Brien v. United States</i> , 962 A.2d 282 (D.C. 2008)	24
<i>Ohio v. Wilcox</i> , 436 N.E.2d 523 (Ohio 1981)	24
<i>Pannapula v. Ashcroft</i> , 373 F.3d 480 (3d Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>People v. Burton</i> , 240 N.W.2d 239 (Mich. 1976).....	18
<i>People v. Carpenter</i> , 627 N.W.2d 276 (Mich. 2001).....	passim
<i>People v. Doyle</i> , 545 N.W.2d 627 (Mich. 1996).....	19, 27
<i>People v. Fernandez</i> , 398 N.W.2d 311 (Mich. 1986).....	18
<i>People v. Griffin</i> , 444 N.W.2d 139 (Mich. 1989).....	18
<i>People v. Langworthy</i> , 331 N.W.2d 171 (Mich. 1982).....	18
<i>People v. Lloyd</i> , 590 N.W.2d 738 (Mich. 1999).....	18

<i>People v. Lynch</i> , 208 N.W.2d 656 (Mich. App. 1973)	15, 16
<i>People v. Mangiapane</i> , 271 N.W.2d 240 (Mich. Ct. App. 1978)	17, 18
<i>People v. Pickens</i> , 521 N.W.2d 797 (Mich. 1994)	18
<i>People v. Ramsey</i> , 375 N.W.2d 297 (Mich. 1985)	19
<i>People v. Wells</i> , 202 P.2d 53 (Cal. 1949)	23
<i>People v. White</i> , 172 Cal. Rptr. 612 (Cal. Ct. App. 1981)	24
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1855 (2010)	27, 28
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001)	passim
<i>South Carolina v. Santiago</i> , 634 S.E.2d 23 (S.C. Ct. App. 2006)	24
<i>State v. Burlison</i> , 583 N.W.2d 31 (Neb. 1998)	20
<i>State v. Redmond</i> , 262, 631 N.W.2d 501 (Neb. 2001)	20
<i>Stevens v. Mississippi</i> , 806 So. 2d 1031 (Miss. 2001)	24
<i>Stogner v. California</i> , 539 U.S. 607 (2003)	25
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dep't of Env'tl. Protection</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2592 (2010)	22

<i>Tennessee v. Gosse</i> , 982 S.W.2d 349 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1997)	25
<i>Ward v. Love County Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 253 U.S. 17 (1920)	21
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	27
<i>Wolfe v. North Carolina</i> , 364 U.S. 177 (1960)	21
<i>Woodford v. Viscotti</i> , 537 U.S. 19 (2002)	27
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004)	27

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	27
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)(D).....	11
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)	27
Cal. Penal Code § 25(a).....	24
Mich. Comp. Laws § 330.1400a	3
Mich. Comp. Laws § 768.21a.....	3
Mich. Comp. Laws § 768.36(3)	15
Mich. Comp. Laws § 768.21a(1)	15

Constitutional Provisions

28 U.S.C. § 2241 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
U.S. Const. amend XIV.....	2
